# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED OF THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE.

published agreeably to the resolve of june 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

#### Chapter 57.

Resolve authorizing a Loan in behalf of the State.

Approved March 12, 1839.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer be, and he hereby is authorized to procure, on the faith of the State, a loan not exceeding eight hundred thousand dollars, as the exigences of the State may require, to carry into effect a Resolve for the protection of the public lands, approved February twentieth, eighteen hundred and thirty-nine, reimbursable at such times as, in his opinion, shall be most advantageous to the State, but not beyond the period of fifteen years, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent. per annum, payable annually, at the Treasury, or in the cities of Boston and New York; and that he is hereby authorized and directed to issue State securities, or certificates of stock therefor, payable at the Treasury, or in the cities of Boston and New York, in sums not less than one thousand dollars each, with certificates for each year's interest attached thereto; which certificates of stock shall be signed by him as Treasurer, countersigned by the Governor and attested by the Secretary of State, with the seal of said State, but the interest certificates attached, to be signed only by the Treasurer.

#### Chapter 58.

Resolve in favor of James Lawrence.

Approved March 12, 1839.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to James Lawrence of Newport, four dollars per month for two years, in full for an injury sustained by him while on military duty.